ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION &

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE
June 30, 2023

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 80

= [nstalled SSDS: 43

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 14

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
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by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). As noted
in previous progress reports, the property owner at 901 Eales Ave. has not been responsive
regarding setting up an installation date. KPRG and the installation contractor will continue
to follow-up with the property owner.

e No new property access agreements were received in June 2023.

e The installation for 904 Regent Street was completed on February 7, 2023. The resident
has been contacted numerous times via phone and text messages for a follow-up indoor air
sampling without response. A letter was sent out to the tenant and copied to the owner on
May 30, 2023 asking them to contact us for scheduling of a follow-up indoor air sampling
as well as a follow-up system inspection and PFET. No response to date.

e Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have provided access previously
and have still not had four rounds of sampling. Site visits will be performed in July for
those being non-responsive to scheduling calls.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e Figure | illustrates the status of all properties.

e OnJuly 19,2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and
townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Fibond # %Q//

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 6-30-23

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Siab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SS8Ds Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances installed PFET E'KI:?::\(ii?itﬁgl?S Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
. Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 .
1 1 Y 11 17 N N N NA NA Ye 4 Ve erative. Gerald works at the foundry.
802 Niagara Street (Owner renting o tenants) Yes No 10/17/2017 es 122120 81318 o o NZ es ‘ery cooperativ W undry.
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not retuming at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent iatest being 3/27/19. Renter calis M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
N 10/19/2017 that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
834 Niagara Street I)HM Hsz;lggls, LL? (sotld)u!\lce W Yes DHSy7e/§2/22 11/22/2017 4/8/1¢ Yes 4/5?5//21%19 NA. See notes| No Sump mz NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
ner nvestments, 31e/21 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/18, 8/12/19 called to schedute sampling and left
messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at
. _ Yes residence. . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Lufs Lopez Yes DHS 7/12122|  DHS 11/4120 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 |again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11115/21
. Paula Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis . Yes™ " . .
826 Niagara Street Colon Yes Yes 10/18/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 12/20/2017 No Yes' No 12/20/2017 4/13/2018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
11/22/2017 : . e
N Yes (3) Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No return call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No DHS 7112/22 D}-5|/SZI1210/11:/320 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v with daughter, left packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 ancther KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 61112018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
815 Niagara Street {Owner renting to tenants) via e-mail No 1071972017 ves 6/11/19 1212812017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 35;;13 Yes 3 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
Yes (3) 11/22/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No DHS 7112122 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA uU No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letier sent.
DHS 11/4/20
11145121
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back fo us within a week to fry to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two sampling ti hedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR retumns call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/18 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes 10/14/2020 able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 11/22/2017 Yes 5/8/19 510119 No Sump No (diff than 1A) 3/20/2020 5/120/22 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/18, 11/21/19
5/2/2018 6/5/20 No Yes 11/23/22A called left detailed voice message. 11/22/18 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/8/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can Iook at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not i d in participating and no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be
" " 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10/27/2018 Yes 11/12/2018 | 11/13/2018 | No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes O Lafter 3:00 pm fo shoedule install. Talked fo Simon 4-22-19, Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/19 to verify schedule. Left message. Met
with Joel (son) at ;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to ion system. No r yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
1/4/12018 zg
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 101912017 Yes 14/22/2017 |4/10/18 8/3/18] No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to req and scheduli
12/6/18
No
T Pawlick (O ting t Y Yes {e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded. Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue h ony ; awlick (Owner renting to DHS 79;2/22 No 10/18/17, 11722017 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
enants) 8/2/2018 11/30/18 message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
, White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 . the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mauil
1420 White Rack Ave wi No Notes 2/1/2019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes andsge:)sglve See notes See notes See nates asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for tesfing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/26/2018 " the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20 received e-mail
1421 White Rock Ave. wi No Notes 21172019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes angsagléve See notes See notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parce! has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property

owner/developer. Active SSDS operating.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**. Installed at request of resident.

$8DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1B. $VI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Lombardi Way 6-30-23

Sunsiad . WDNR Cooied
PHONE  |KNOCKON| LETIER | ACCESS | AmmestAir | SusSes |  sure indoor At ssDS | Foiowun Est No of
ADDRESS CWNER T~ 9 Vapor on Resdent Data Notes
CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Em;’ana& Instated PFET Transmetialsy Residents
722678
s6187203 112712018 Yes
g sard: : Ve v 127573 ve 4
25C Lombard: Way Jason and Amy Lemm Yes Yes 112272017 fes 719019 222018 No No ‘es 4/4/2C18 ’”2/55"2 ‘es Y ©
41122618
1246 Lombardi Way Tracey Shimek Yes Yes No z:a A ves | 122017 | 22292008 No Yes Yes N2018 | 72408 ves 3 fvey to request:
residence. 12/5/18
1244 Lombardi Wi o Caos Ye Ve Ye 2192018 21520618 No Yes Yes An232018 7’3,;?,5;5 Yes 2 juest: Had foliow-up FET scheduied for end of Navember then moved to 12/5/18. Called and cancelied. Asked 10 reschedule after hoidays Lefl message
ormoacdiWay larence Cagroon es s e 520119 ! No sane UGS Left messages 429718, 5/1/19. ST taked with Giarence. Has 5een working odd stits, Leaviag 10F vacation. Set up 107 24-ht samplng §/20/18
e Maria does not speak English. Daughter tassiated. Said husband wil call me. Left card. Tried two more visits. No answer. Met with Mr. Sida 8/5118. Sakd he would think atout it and get back 1o me. Did not provide|
1 Gunsenpe and M sees | ansnos - Yes 1612172619 onone Have en interpreter fned up for next visit._week of 9/17/18. Oder daughter (Mariana) cafied 11/26/18. Let mossage w! Morana 11/26/18, 11120116, 11/36/18. 12/43/38 Marana cals back Famiy loaving
1242 Lombardi Way s;" elupe and Maria Yes T2ana e Yes Saane. | 1222018 | Nosump o No 50412619 Yes 4 |forhoidays. Back in January. Set up meeting @ 5:0C pm 1/10/19 w] interpreter. Mel on 1/10/19 and signed access agreement, Set scheduie for sampling. Called 4/3/12 for 2nd round scheduing and fef
la 712618 218214 message. 4/8/19 |efl detaled message. 4/12/18 lefl voice message and sent text to schedule addiiona sampling and SSDS instali. Met wf resident evening 4/16/13 wan translator to discuss install. Scheduled for
5/4/18, his eariest availabity. 5-18-19 texted request 1© complele foliow-up 24-air sampling next week. Sent another text 520118, FET testng scnedule calis and texts 1. C, 1117, 1/2%, 1/28.
. sres | wsnos R, » 102112019 o answer. Garage open wi car. Met boyfriend on 7-26-16. Provided phone narmbe: 1o 6al. Catied 812118 3:35 pm and 5,05 pm. Left detalod message. Got retur cat &/11/16. Wil sign and retum Lefl scheduing
%246 Lombard: Way Kiecrn Viall Yes s | s Yes ol Dy g No sune1s | vzane Yes 3 |equest messages 2/28/19, 3/6/19. met w resdent on 4/16/18 1o distuss fnsta’ n thek: hail of dupex siace istaling for 71242 Ageeed and scheduled for 514/18. B/18/18, 9/26/19, 9724/19 lef messages 1o
7.6 "\E > 8/24720 schedue PFET. Also texted 9/24/19.
Aready Pam ca’ed 11-12-18 150C nes. Just moved ito house in June 218 and had a rade tomove n. Is Got her mformaton and sukmitted,to WONR 11/75/18. Response e-mai!
P " ‘ ™ NA (see on 11-28-18 indcates sub-slat samplng v Stil be required to determine need, i any, for contaung cblgations Met with residents 12/26/18 10 discuss and obtained signed agreement. Tesing showed TCE.
1238 Lombardi Way Staniey and Pamea Dolata Yes No 268 Yes notesy | 122019 Ne NA Yes oestng | 2282019 ves 2 |Recommenced PFET. Taked with resident 2-3-19 aout PFET testng. Sadt iney xe G0y on vocaton and il e a0k 10 e wiin 3 cosle el 2-13-19 agreed 0 one nd o PFET allr when o0 ey
st are fnishing basement and don't want any addiona holes Comsteted 2/28/1:
Fed o A apeis 412472019 "fﬁ?@?;g Yes m WDNR letier sent 3/27/19 Catied 4/4/19. Discussad the issue and request He wik sign and send in the access greement Wik call 4/8/12 to set up sampling schedue. Scheduled for 4124-25/19 1,4
1236 Lombard: Way Fedenco and Asene Yes No Pttt Yes szzng | DASE Dy No No NA NA Yes U |acnironenzene was detected adove VAL but not in sussias. No otner exceedances. 6/26/18 calied and lefl message 1o sel up sampling in Juty 1C/22/18 called o schedule sampling and left message
Serasmo g 1826 o No Rescheduled sampling for December 2619,
619120 No
632018 01222018
123111228 tombardi Mearin Larson Duglex v e sneiors | ves | 22018 | sns o Yes o wranos | ioagy Ves 2 |Lever response. Cailed upon recest of contect mformation, Very cooperative Mothes ives in ane haif of duplex and im n otner Sampling and probe install schedued. tnstalscheduiod 4723119 for both sides.
Way stared W Mother) Yes es 5122119 1227178 Y No 240 7/8119 called to schedule PFET testing. Canl do until week of July 22nd. A 10 ¢all back to set @ ime.
3128119
. No response to date. 4/24/19 Knocked on door and met with Mr. Oriz. He indicaled that he did not receive either afthe two fefiers previously sent to him. | exsfained the issue and thel we are  the process of
s P— sampling & his neighbors house and that we needed to install several SSOS systems in nearby homes. Atough | had a1 acess agreement with me he would not sign and asked thal | send in anoter letter
. N 12412020 | Yes . 18 information package. 9141719 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked win Evityn {daughter fate teens eatly twenties) and discussed isse. Left packet and she said she woud retay to parents. 11/19226 Mr. Ortiz calls
123€ Lombard Way Avisteo and Uszefia Oriz No Yes ‘3’12’2;:9 Yes oepy | Y2028 Dy No o 1126214 g?g‘;; NA Y {regarding letter he receievd fro DHS. Tatked o e ssue and program. He sgned occess agreement and e-male 1o me. We are o call lomoriow 1o schedule. 11720 calied Arsteo and scheded. 12/%1120
S Mg " calied Arestio 1o di data and recommel He will call us 5ack on Monday with decision. In mean tme we will drop of 3 carben ai filler unit today. 12/15/20 contact Mr. Griz10 see if thye
4L decided on installation. Tney agree 1o the mslahamn ‘Will schedule. Am 10 350 get him information on the carbon fitraten unt as they may want o purchase one, 2/11221 schedule folow-up sampiing.
62018
Jonathen and Jordan ves .,517/’?9 No respanse 1o date. 7/1G/19 met with Jordan Wesner. Expianed issue and am following Uz regarding lellers sent Wanits me 10 13 with her husband who was et home. Proved 3 phone namse for fum 1 foliow-
. - ‘Wesner {sod property} New| pihels up. 7/17/19 1alked with Jonathan and discussed ssue. He said they wouid sign up but asked 10 resend the access agreement. 9/11/19 Vs.lm W WDNR. Nobody home, lefl packel 10/29/2C updating non-
1226 Lombardi Way Owners: Adam and Amber Mo 7!“‘2/322 1;’,1%’;% Ne NA N NA NA NA NA NA NA U rsponse fist for WDNR and noticed trat property has soid Wik send ot letter 1o new owners. # 1/16/20 Adam ¢3S wits ing program and verfied whetner they y Exain
Sonnson ¥ RS Sape v Erogeam t6 nm 2 oy cost o 50 GEcthcar 1 e (Ut & SYStam . Sa ne wil a5 v e i a0 4 Lack 10 05 KPR 0 Sent 111607
111521
PP —— - - No response (o date. TF0/ T8 mel with Benjamm Dscussed ssucs Sad he Frst want 16 T oves wih wie bul rosaSly yes A 0 Gome back omarow ol some e 771 /18 retumed 37 was provaed signed
5 " PO, Al B g g [og-eement. mdicated we will be Back in contoct to scheduie samaling. 7/17/19 called 2nd left detailed voice message to schedue. 1/15120, 6/4126 el detoied voice message. 777120, 1115120, T12212C, 8112, 8127
1225 Lombard: way F"‘JK”"”‘ and Jacayn No Yes Siatns Yes o el ory N o NA NA Yes 3 lef message on voice mal, 1017 leR message. 1/12/21 called and ek message, Ben called £ac to discuss, said he ghosted us due 1o pandemic, he wil talk with his wie and cal back 214121 spoxe with Ben, he
ke " forgot and wii talk with his wife 210 cal back. 2/1(/21 set sampling schedie 5/12/21, 5/19/21, /10121, 6/24121 el voice message. 8127121, 10126721, 11719121, 1129121, 2123/22, 3/28122 lel vosce message
a2z anapR2 No No /3122 ratier and ancwered se1 sehadiie
No response (o ate. 7/16/1 visi, Nabody home. 8/2118 received signed egreement 8/5/19, 8/6/39, 8/12119, 8/20118 called 1o set up Samting dates., Left detaiied messages with cell number 10 6al any time.
S0t P 21719 Robert retured cat. Soheduied teniative sampling dates but he needs to check with vite. Wil call back tomorrow. 8126119 followed.up and left voice message askig if the sampling dales we ta'ked about
1222 Lombard W Ronert A N v vty vos | 10112018 | somzeere | Yes No renzaie | aiome Yes 4 |t work. Neves confrme o retumed calls. 972471 left ancther voice mail message. 9/26/19 catied and scheduied, 1622119 lef vore mal discussing resits and asking 1o 63! to Schedulc & ca0n fiter Orop-off
ombardi Way o1 Amsuong o ‘es. a0 818120 81920 &4 No B potces and venting system insial. 10/28/19 talked with Todd regarding some install date options. Nane worked, He asked (or options for second part pof November. 10/29/18, 16/34/1 called him back with various apen
tates for second part of November and feft voioe messages. 11/8/19, 11226/19 left volce message with several open dales for install. 1/15/20 left voice message for follow-up sampling. 6/26/20, 6/28720 lofl voice:
message. 717120, 7115120, 7122120 left message on voice mal. Sent letter 7/20/20. 8/12 scheduled sample.
ramor | 192019 Yes (see No
. " 6/12/19 notes) No Received signed agreement 3/8/19. Detected benzene just above VAL No sub-siab vapor 2bove VRSLS. 6/10/19 called and scheduled hext sampling. 1/15/20 teft voice message 1o schedale 1ast sa3mpiing event
1221 Lombard: Way Jacqueiine Lason Yes No 262312019 Yes | 100519 | joing Oy No No NA NA Yes Y 4127226 returned cal s leaving on vacation to Fiorda and wil not be back unt first week of February. Set schedule for taen
215720
206126 No No
62018 No reszonse 1o date. 7/1€/18 talked with Lilana. Asked me to call Victono 10 discuss. 7/17/18 caled Victorio and lel deta led message. 9/11/19 visited w/ WONR. Met with daughiter Eva (late teens early twentes}.
Vitorio Madnd Zova and 67119 — Yes 22022 Expianed issue and eft packel. She said she word relay the informalion to zaenls and ask them 10 gel back to us KPRG letter senl 11/15/21. 11/23/21 received signed acess approval. Catied same dayand ieft
1218 Lombard: Way Lifiana M. ‘o'o No Yes 1148119 Yes b sy 1211022021 Dry o Yes 119/22A 4;2503 NA V) wice mat (o discuss and set scheduie. VCIono called tack and sel scheduie. T 2/17/21 received data package andinere 1s a VAL and a VRSL exceedance. Cailied the owner 10 discuss and ¢rop off a carbon air
fana Mad: DHS 144120 b fter. Set a SSDS instalaton schedule wih them 2/23/22, caled (o schedute Tollow-up mndoor ar samaling and iefl voice message 2/25/22 caled and sel schedule. 11/11/22 PFET was scheduied however
111821 nobody answered door. Rescheduling.
50612619
Vs 67118 .
. R o oS o ressonse o date. 7/30/12 vsit, noady home 9/73/19 wsiled w/WDNR, Nogody home, ef packel 9/12/19 vsied ogan W WDNR Packe on zorch foor. Somesory nome becase ca so2 193t nside a1
217 Lombacdi Way Michae: Gazee o oz | oHe e b NA NA N bl NA NA NA NA U fhewa ce but the door. Replaced packel 5ack on door knob. KPRG letter sent 1171521
1115121
5812018
Yes &N ) ve)
- Breoghan and Jerityn Ryan - o 7he2022 No 11102022 711619 w1, novody home. 911119 visted w/ WDNR. Critd answered door. Sad parents not home. Left paoket and asked hem (0 provde 1o parents KPRG letter sent 11/1521. DHS/WONR ste visst 7-12:22
212 Lomoard: Way New Qunes Tenotny Whity o s o | T | e | ThR2 | DY No Yes 821224 | apsi2a A U |Receved signed agreement 7-13-22. Cat and set up sampling scheduie 9:6-22 called and sceduled follow-up indoar air sampling.
R
Yes 5672018 No response 1o dete. 7/10/18 met with Brady. Has we:rd work schedules and he would have to ask sster 10 come down from Cconomowee 10 meet wih us. Has 10 talk 1o ne- first before he decsdes. Am to call him
., N 17179 next week between § and @ am. 7/18/19 calied and left detailed voice message. Brady calied back and indicated thal he wilt nol sign and paticipate. His and his sister’s schedules won'lallow for 1hem to srovide us
1211 Lombardi Way Brady Espesetn No DHS | g varamo | DeMe? NA N NA NA NA NA NA NA ! 1ne needed access. ! asked him to complete the access agreement form with denial indicated and send back He indicated ne would do that. Received denia’ 7/26/19. 91 119 sde visi with WDNR, left packet, no
722 ) e KPR lottae Samt 17+ 821
21715t snswe+ KPRG lefier sent * 171571
- 7"/’}’;?2‘09 7’1112’32,‘2’:;9 Yf; ‘f”e m 6125119 received signed agreement No shone numse, just e-mail for communication. Sent e-mais 62519, B/28/19 askng 10 call 10 5el up & sampling scheduie. 7119 Jonn H. calls my cell We set up sampling
4208 Lombard: Way Jonn Hayden Yes No o) Yes W22 | ame Dy i~ o NA " Yes U [0 nextweex Exceedance of 1,2.0GA indoor ai bt o detection  subsias. 10/22/19 called to scheduie sampling, left message. 1726119, +/15/2C Iefi detailed voice message. calls back and schedule /4720,
A e g o 6:26720 teft detaied message with cel number. 77720, ief message. he caied Eack and schedited. 07 lefl message 21972} feft detailed voce message. 3/3/121 left message snd got retum 3. Set schedule.
st Rggen (New O o resconse to date. Met witn hustand on 7/10/19. They fsst sokd the house and moving 1o Teanesee 1o rete Woud ot gve me new owner mformation, 7/:5/12 receved signed denal 9/11/19 sie Vit win
1207 Lo Susan Rggen New Oursers " v sBr019 vos | 152619 | oo o Yes ves anorers ves s |WONR iefisacket, no ansver. 971275 recened cat: from Mattrew Gruenne, They just Sougnt e nouse. Ase rileresied in naving e samsing done Set schedle 9713719 receved data and noted
2207 Lombard Way Hattvew 209 Jacse s e 141820 ; &4 No i exceedances. Contacted gwner by phone and teft message. That evenng met with owner 31 house, discassed resuls nd dropzed off caroon fiter unit SSDS instal sel for forowng day +3/26/:9 caled top set up
Gruennert) samplng. Voice ma: full. 1/15/2C left detalled vo:ce message. 1/16/2C returned cal and set scnedule.
[Joe: Caled 6/12/12 after receipt of second letler. We discussed the overall project and issues. He sad he s not keen 0n having a hole driied 1 his basement fioor. | indcated we have completed 1ns 8l numerous.
wzamors | szancrs o " nouses aiready 210 have not had a complant of ssue. He indaled that he wi discuss with his wife and get back 1o me. 6/28/1 caled 1o folow-up and (efl detaied message. 7/18/19 went to house, nabody
5612019 123120 4124120 No o nome. 7111119, THT lefl anatier detaien voice message 9/11/19 sile visit w/ WDNR. talked with wie. Wit provide 1o hasband. 9152/19 Joe: Matnez cated and we set up sampling, He asked to send aactner copy|
1204 Lombard: Way Joe! Mattinez Yes Yes 6719 Yes Tor oo Dy No No NA NA Yes 2 of agreement to sign. 9120119 received signed agreement. 1/45/2C ieft voce message 10 scheduie next sampling. 1/21/2C Joei cals back. Needs 10 12 witn vife about her schedule tolet us m Wik cal: me Sack
1219 2022121 202521 Ne No win some dates and times that work fox them 6/12C, 6/26/20 left detailed voice message with cet number. Callied back and scheduled. Lef vo.oe mail 16/7120, 2/2/21. 2116121 Jole calls back. Apologized for not
S caiting back ast Fai when we were Lrying 1o Seedue but had a o1 going on. | noted that we 2150 GOt Sooked 50k wits other resdences and experenced a shortage of samplers avallable fom b, He wants (o sct
1 for next week but needs to check work schedule. If dont hear from him by Friday am 1o call im back, 2/42/21 caled Joel and sel schedule 2/18/21 Jod! calls 1o feschedule from today Lo next Monday
Yes 612019
. 677119 1o response 1o date. Met win Marcy on 7/10119. They received the information and were it interested in have us come o their house and newty fished basement. Expiained issue but she ndeated they viou'd
3203 Lombardi Way Robert and Warcy Heath No 7/?';;2 pHs 11are | Peved NA N NA NA NA NA NA NA U |notagreeto access.  asked if she would sign tre denial for documentation. Sard she would talk with husband but prosasly nol, 971119 site visit win WDNR, ieft packet, no arswer, KPRG letter seat 11715121
174521 .
No response 1o date. 7/1G/19 di d Said he wil pr access. Wanls to taik with wife st Sad he would cal me back. 7/11/18 calied to follow-up and Michae! ndicated that
ey tarked 1 over and wi s:gr the agreement and sead it us within e aext lewdays 8/5/19 received signed agreement. 8/5/19, 816/19, 8/:2/19, 8120119 called to set up samping dates. Leh detailed
siencis R Yes 112202626 messages with cell sumze 1o cat any tme B/22/%9 caied and got answer Scheduled sampng. 914118 Mie calied 1o cance and rescheduie for /37, 8/24/19 calied Michae to dscuss sampling resuts and 1o sat
12CC Lombard: Way W Losiniecki and K Rice. No Yes Gl7/1é Yes 21120 91872018 Dy No Ko 1010218 1671420 Yes. 2 uz carmen air filter as we scnedule a SSDS nistal He sad they will not be home until aftemoon of 8/24/19. Can drop off the £1er unit after 2 pm. He will work with us 16 schedule the instali. 9724719 caled 10 set up
v 2119214 mstati date. Michae! indicated they will e away on vacalan, His next date he couid meet someone is 10/16/13. Scheduled mstal! for that day. Wil keep fitration unit running 1n hasement He asked azout exsosure
[concerns in tat they nave been hving there for two years. 1 referved him to Dr. Curtis Hedman of DHS 1o answer that queston 4/15/26 lefl vo:ce message 10 sehedule follow-u sampling 1/28/2C catied and got
hokt of Menae! Scheduied samzing.
No response to date_ 6/3/+9 - Mz, Krueger stopoed by feld crew when saniiary sewer sampling asking whal was beng done and wao 15 payng . P. Alensten expiained the santary sewer samping and ndicaled we
Tpsizra | Trece o No are working for NavstadRMS Foundsy. Patrek nidcated that KPRG's project drector is aso in the ea vorking 316 can dScuss the overal work in greater detaii R. Gnat stozped by M. Kruege’s nouse at
P Taimme | tamera No No approxmatety 1336 hours and expiained the overai envronmenta proect, indicated there \pacts wih TCE and that is the prmary intrusion heath concem. He dd receve o ieter
1151 Lomard: Way Tim and Mevaa Kreger No Ves E?vl-é Yes ”2'1,20 l'lzzrz'o Dy No No NA NA Yes 2 requesting access. | discussed al aspects of 1n¢ samdling we @ askmg 10 do. | asked f he 5 wilng 10 ign the access agreement He sad he wouid have fo think azout it 7/18/19 stopped Dy house. Tim a1 he.
: | dmE g o Wil 567 Dt 16 COme back tomorow becase they e B0ut 10 51 down 10 driner. 7/11/18 returned and discussed vork Chicked basement (0 agree UPON Where we can nstal @ vagor proselmast of basement
' foor 15 ceramic Eled and he wants no holes m tie foor. Sgned agreement indicated we will be back n contact 1o scheduie samaling. $1/26/19 iefl message lo scheduie foliow-up sampling. 141520 scheduled
sanoing/ 6/4/2C sched:ried samping
o cessonse o dat. 711011 vis, sy Nome, /19 usted w WONR, ooty home e secset. 152119 sl sgars w/ WONR Talke win Oyt s iscuss e, Says e s w1k (o
PR— Ves si272020 astiand st but wil prebedly allow for access. Left new acaess ogreement wita her. 16/1/19 cated and dscussed issue and samping ‘Signed and e-mais
1145 Lombarg W Jacob Lueck and Chistna o v 5662619 Ves e | samcrs o Nod o 52019 | 2eaRin es ,  |Paced carvon fiter on 16/41/18 unbi the Instal is completed. We ofered numerous earier dates inciuding Saturdays Sut they asked (or *1/5/19 o128 vossoncs w5 oot o das 4 e day yesterday.
ompard: Way De Sautele ol 6719 12770 84 oy h a12022 The resutts stil showed TCE acove VAL. Talked wih Crinstina of 0320 hrs and discussed results. Wil have contractor check system and then do another round of air samping, 1 asked f we can drop of a carbon
3 a fitee unit o ran wihite we get issue resolved. She talked with husbBnd and they indicated that they did not want the fiter Uit 2/7/20 contractor inspects system and fnds it cperaling fine. Notes some separation
between floor and foundation wall. Provides new seat siong the joint between fioor and wall. 5/18/2G left voie mail. 5/21/2C scheduled next sampting
5672019
8719 No respanse to date. 7/1€/18 son home but would not provide contact Information for parents. Gave card and asked him Io have them give me a call. 9/11/13 site visit with WDNR, left packel, no answer. KPRG
Ves 411819 ietier sent 11/15121. 10/6/22 Signed access agreement receive, 1C/6/22. 10/7/22, 10/20/22 calied and left voice mai 10 schedule a samplg data. 10125722 talked with Jo. She is i Florda 21 gog on cruse
. OHS 1174726 Tobe Tose Wit not be Sack unbl 11/:2/22. Am to call her ate 1171322, 11/14122, 1117122, 1112322, 11126122 caled and leh messages. 12/7/22 sent letie requesting she oontact us to schedule samping 12/27/22 called
147 Lombard: Way Jo Satariano No 7/?';22 1ri521 Yes | reseneduied | rescneduied NA NA NA NA NA NA U Jond Jo answered. She wii pe cut of town starting next wee through Feoruary 12, 2023, We scheduled samphing for ignt after sne retums 2/43/23 sent tex remining ressent of samaling schedaled for next lwo
207122 days. Went to sampie on 2/14123, she was not home, called and she sad she was slill in FL. Asked for net to call when she reluras 2/27/23 calied and lefl ancther message. 3/29/23 left woice message and also
w21n3 et text requesting g 4127123 left voce d 550 sent letier requesting 1o caf badk for schedutng 6/6/23 sent ancther samoling request ielter. 6127723 left voice message
818/23
omneie | 9sroie No No Receved denat 521/19. Caled Krsia (now Tomzkins} and sked her to recons:der 21d exclaned issues. She said Inal tnex whoie summe s i “upneavar” and they woud ot be able 0 coordmate wih sampling
. . e ’ 127026 | 28me No o . (v o1 ol i She et i o change i Fat 1 gt we vz work wi e scherte: St asked et get b e end o summes and she i tesgh s e wth us o tral me
1144 Lombard: Way Krista Gonzalez {Tomgpkns) Yes No 56019 Yes ity ey Dy No No NA NA Yes 2 ar2ir9 get e-ma: from Krista indecating thal they are now avaitazie (or allowng us access for samalixg. | e malied Sack a new access agreement for Signature {she provded den! previously) 80 scheduled
212424 2025721 No No UL5RG tehl forseheduling &/472C, left voice message. 6/2872C catled agam, set schedule Left vocemat $6/7/20. 2/8121 sasa'ru'xgschedme
NA- N b or dened o this tme.

- Instalied t reguest of residen.
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PFET-
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Table 1C. 8VI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 6-30-23

- . - Sub-slab WDNR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS { Ambient Air | Sub-Slab Sump indoor Air 8SDs Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER LETTER SENT " " H Vapor on Resident Data : Notes
CONTACT DOOR SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents
12128017 312712019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling, Called back 8/29/18 and scheduted sampling. Called and left messages for
o Paul and Elizabeth 1112212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
4
1235 Phoenix Drive Hemandez Yes Yes 1011872017 Yes 10711119 gﬂz’:g Dry No TCE 11/13/2018 Zggg Yes when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 8/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
{sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Yo 112712018 | 11/28/2018 Yes 7122019 [Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Wil fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5. 1:518 411812018 Yes 5120119 3712119 Dry No No 4j2412019 11/22119 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/
e ’ - 6/9/20 cell phone to call any time.
411812018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
P Yes 11/19/2018 Yes Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install.

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 5-15-18 101/223;/220218 Yes Tnme | 112012018 No No Yes 1162019 | 71212019 Yes 2 larmsi9, 5116119, 5/20119, 6/28/19 called to schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any fime. FET scheduling call and text

message FET calls 11/25/18, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/18 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 8/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Yes 8/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
A Corp. {8742 Lucent Bivd., 7110120 empfively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) No 72;22 DHS 11/4/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5/14/21 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
11/15/21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would niot provide any other information as how to get hold
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older 3ady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
121312018 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
Senthit Vijayakumar and Kiran 2112019 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
- Makhija Yes 9/19/2019 Yes 1/22/2020 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
1223 Phoenix Drive New Owners: Jeffery & Sarah No 1124123 éﬁ%g Yes 1300 | 91202018 | Sealed No Yes /202019 | “gian0 Yes 2 |Reptace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left vaice ma for resampling. After numeraus by install to schedule last follow-up PFET
Jackson 12028122 it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership ir ion from V kesh - Sent lefters 4/28/22, 6/17/22 12/28/22. On 1/24/23 KPRG met with the new property owner. He
indicated he receievd the previous letters. KPRG explained the issue and went through the information packet that was previously sent and noted that only one mare PFET test is needed to be
completed for his system. We asked if we can show him the system in the basement and further explain the PFET testing work but he did not allow us entry. He said he would consider the request and
Iget back to us. Another complete information packet was left with him. have not heard back to date.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Retumed -emait 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
11312019 102212019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initiat sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoorfoutdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
P . . 1/4/2019 Yes (see Yes (see verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has

1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 12/3/2018 Yes 52/261/;199 2{7119 Dry notes) No notes) 812512019 3/62/25?/\ Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.

102212019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
o 2/21/2018 4/30/2019 Yes dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me

1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 3125119 Yes 6259 | SV2019 oy No Yes 523019 | 42220 Yes 4 |with an agreed date. Met w resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concems, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/18 received data and called

translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theadore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 521119 4/16/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/2019 1/22/20 Yes 4 4/3/19. Retumned call teft messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 calied and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and ieft another detailed message. Retumned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 taltked with Amir
6/0/2020 {son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
" . . . 11/5/2019 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
/:

1215 Phoenix Drive Atif and Fata Karacic No Yes 5/6/2019 &/8/19 Yes 217120 11/6/2019 No No NA 1172612019 ;/91/;;12/32 Yes v with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no”. 10/16/19 Atif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed ag t. 10/18/19 ived signed ag it. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Afif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.

8/8/2019 Yes (see . N . . - " . N " .
119120 81812019 notes) No 411/21A No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and issues. Signed ag . Indicated [ will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and
. N . " chioroform above VALS but nof detected below floor stab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with
1212 Phoenix Drive Chiistopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/12019 6/8/19 Yes 1%/2294/2200 g;ggg Dry y:s sg 8/3/2020 gﬁzg; Yes 3 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19
A " 11/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/1¢ talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No 72’;22 DHS 11/4120 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y ey call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. KPRG lefter sent 11/15/21.
1171521 .
5/21/18 522119 No No 1/2212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/1¢ scheduled next round. 10/22/18 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 10711119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afterncon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale calls
2/11/20 No 10/14/20 back and set schedute.
51412019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing 1o sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No 41217 scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
I . 10/29/19 Damp. No No 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 50612019 Yes 5: ;gg 2112/20 water. YN:S No 772012020 52;2 gg; Yes 7 instaliation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS contractor
10/26/20 6/16/20 No No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule
sampling.
No response 1o date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
5/6/2019 6/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. l indicated that 1 would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it,
117819 1/16/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
Yes 11520 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No DHS 3/15/21 Yes 212512020 2/26/2020 Dry No No NA NA Yes a4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
7112122 62421 his son but he does not retum calls. Said he would tafk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
3/31'/22 schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him fo contact Steve. Calied 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 left
voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to lefter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 519/21, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 8/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/18 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10712010 Yes 6/24/2020 read the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concemned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2196/20 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes U 10/2/18 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive 1o her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2118/21A carbon filter 10/18/19 unti! SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: retumed call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
sampling next week.
212112020 212212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6/17/20 6/18/20 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests, Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 10/29120 10/30/20 Dry No No NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some
4/9/21 4110121 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule
for the sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required al this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
$SDS - Sub-siab Depressurization System
U- Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 6-30-23

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor S8DS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Semping | Samping |SU™PS3MPIe| £ycecdances | Exceedances |  nstalled PFET ':f;'\:rer:‘l:t‘;?g Residents Notes
2/21/2019
3/25/19 911/ ki
. isit. i ive, . 9/1 ite visit wil . L Wer, isi . s
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No DHSY;/jz/zz 151/;;/1199 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u g;)c:(eest?zr;s;éﬁ:::SZ/r;lt71/11£/)1\§lsz|§ASeveral cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 1119 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
DHS 11/4/20
11/45/21
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms, Windisch comes out to ask what
5/7i2019 we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Diane Windisch (sold) New D;(s)/i?//i?zo 8/9/22 810122 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer,»houseAvacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
Owner: Feenix Property Yes 11115/21 No longer No longer noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11_/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC New No DHS 7/12/22 1/29/22 Yes artici azn - | participafing - No Sump No No NA NA NA U provide the new owner contact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to sch_edule and left detailed voice mail.
Owner: Samual Hider & Allyson 2/127/28 3130/22 P see ‘r)motesg see notes 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
Solie 116122, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left another deatiled
12f7/22 message. 10/28/22 11/40/22, 11/17/22, 11/23/22, 11/28/22 called and left voice message to schedule next round of sampling. 12/7/22 sent letter requesting they contact us to schedule next
227123 sampling. 12/27/22, 12/28/22 left voice messages. 1/30/23, 2/22/23 left voice mails on both Allyson and Sam's phones. 2/27/23 stopped by house and talked to Allyson. She indicated they were
fine with the initial sampling and were not interested in participating any further with the program. Asked we don't contact them any further.
5712019
Yes 6/8/19 N o N
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 71222 s 1174120
11115/21
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. I did not talk specifics with
him but indicated ! sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to cal me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
5/7/2019 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (fenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey’s contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
Lindsey Kreske (sold) Yes E/8/19 v 11/18/2019 11/20/2019 No S No No NA NA Ye 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
825 Bales Avenue New Owner - John Giovannini Yes DHS 71222) - 7/30/21 es 38123 319123 o Sump No No s received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18119 tenant calis to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, T15/20, 7/22/20, 8112, 8/27
227123 10/28/22 Ileft messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/6/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message. 10/28/22 informed that house was sold. Sent access
1130123 agreement request to new owner. 2/27/23 - still no response so staopped by house. Discussed the issue. e said he was meaning to call and did not get around to it. He signed the agreement
and we set a tentative schedule.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
chloroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
5/712019 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/18, 10/9/19, 11/8/18
No (Rental) | 7/28/20 Being 11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15120, 7/23/20 left detailed vaice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20, 3/31/21 left detailed
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes DHS 712/22]  3/31/21 Yes 512912019 5/302018 NoSump | Yes (see note) Yes Scheduled NA Yes 1 voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter. 10/20/22 stopped by at house in morning. Nobody home. Returner [ate afternoon and talked with Paul Novak.
227123 6/25/21 He has agreed to gefting the installation scheduled however the basement is fully cluutered with only paths between items. Will coordinate schedule with contractor. 11/9/22 Mr. Novak called
2025122 the installation contractor back and asked them to call him mid-January 2023 to set the install date. has no returned scheduling calls from installation contractor. Has not treurned contractor calls
for scheduling. 11/27/23 - visited his house. He said he has a very difficult schedule and wil try to set something up but could not commit to a date at his time. He has the number to installation
contractor as well as KPRG office and my personal cell which | told him he can call me at any time. Left another information packet with all numbers. 3/29/23 called and left voice message.
57712019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
) 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/4/19 talked with Stephen and discussed samplin
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) 6/8/19 Yes 10/2/2019 10/3/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for ¢
gans demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 6-30-23

OWNER PHONE | KNOCKON | LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air |  Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor|  SSDS Follow-up nggx"[ﬁd‘:" Est. No. of Notes
ADDRESS CONTACT | DOOR SENT SIGNED | Sampling | Sampling | Sampling | Exceedances | Exceedances | Installed PFET Tt | Residents
The Melendez LLC (sold 5/8/2019 No response 1o dale. 7/1/18 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
P ; ﬁ_e",, ez L(,[5,° A“,’ 6/819 121152020 | 1211872020 No 5/10/22 and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant {Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packel lo owner, 9/16/18 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) oo o and Lila e"ies)h No Yes 14819 Yes o No sump o Yes 224120214 | 917122 NA U [owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son transfates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement, 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left
ot 3??8 ridge Ave, Waukesha 712820 DHS 1710723 package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro fo inform him Radon Contr wifl call to schedule SSDS install, Since this is a small restaurant, being
8 111420 \reclassified as a small commercial property.
The Melendez LLC {sold to e 120152020 | 12/16/2020 No No No respanse to dale. 7/1/19 tatked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLG. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) N v, 11/8/19 v 477124 4/8/21 No sum; No No NA NA NA u and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 9(/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s
1238 The Strand 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha o e 7128120 e 8/3/21 8/4/21 P No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son transtates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
Wi 53188 DHS 11/4/20 311722 312122 No No Will call o schedute sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant, Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling instali. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete intemnal remodel. Call
owner 6/3/19 lo discuss results and system i i wdation. Set i ion schedule. System instalied but can't gel full caplure due to poor condition of b: floor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will wanl us 1o coordinate with the new owner because
Ny N 5/6/2019 he does nol know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down. Am 1o call him in 3 weeks if [ do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
. 2 . N . "
1237 The Strand §°bfri‘ Ri‘enek Wisconsin Yes No 7/18/19 {(New) Yes 5/15/2019 5/16/2019 No sump Yes Yes /1112018 NA Yes Robert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
entals (New) basement floor to allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the|
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
1/21/2020 No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling preedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/19 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 712512019 Yes - above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called 1o discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of 1he recommended SSDS. Said 1 need to talk with husband who is
U . g N o .
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 1015119 | 77282019 | Nosump No Yes 91412019 5124120 Yes not home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place air fiter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/19 but still needs another point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19. Hit another issue
10/14/20 L L . "
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/19. 9/5/18 pick up filter unit.
51672079
618119 . e - - . . .
Yes No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-faw Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcelio. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No DHS 7/12/22 DH1$1/18{;‘?/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Daniel Anzaidula again. Left another package and asked that she provide 1o father-in-law who owns the property. KPRG lefter sent 11/15/21,
14/15/94
/2312019 912412019 No No 7/1/19 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/19 Marta called to cance! the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She wili
5/6/2019 343120 314120 No No call us lo reschedule when dust seltles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 tatked with Marta, They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and #farta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 calied again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was al work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide ime and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121120 12/22/20 No No Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will cali tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 cailed to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
5/612019
v 8/8/19
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No DHS 77:2,22 11/819 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody hame. 9/11/18 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Nobody homa and feft another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
14115024
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second fetter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMIC LLG (O 5612019 whal is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement.
K RJ hH Id(' d °m’§r) 81819 5/20/2022 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 foliowed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand 8350:4 d9 lr/;gs. Yes Yes 11/8/19 Yes 12/8/2021 12/10/2021 Dry No No 12128/21A o722 NA u asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visil w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is awner’s son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide feft information to
W karhmgWIve. 1 DHS 11/4/20 1110723 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that, 11/25/19 visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packel. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
aukesha, W1 53185 11/15/21 Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Properly owner not in. Discussed request and lefl package again. KPRG
letter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner 1o schedule.
\ 51712019 No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
ﬁ“"eo"‘ ""e,sé’“e'!‘s '-:C (sold) 6/8/19 111712020 2/16/2022 No answer. Lefl packet. Updating fist of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent lelter to new owner. 11/9/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand Lfg wner: ayovxew f:;nes. No Yes 11/8/18 Yes 2116122 11/18/2020 No sump No Yes 12/23/2020A 5/10/22 NA 6 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and initial tesling indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
v (sold) New Owner: Razz 10/30/20 9/7122 being set for completion. 5/12/21 talked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property. Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New propery owner listed on 2021 tax roll as
‘entures 2, LLC 1/31/22 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access aql ion. Recei signed 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
1/21/2020 . " . " " . . .
. " 5/7/2019 9/17/2019 No 9/11/18 mef with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. 9/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
1218 The Strand Grelchen's Rental Properties No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 125119 9/18/2019 No Sump No Yes 9/19/2019 ;/01/;?2/3;0\ Yes 4 for initial sampling and pre-emplive instafl, 971919 system installed.
5/7/2019
6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Redriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will
. . Yes 11/8/19 1/10/23 need Lo try again. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG lefter sent 11/15/21. 7/12/22 DHS and WDNR stopped by the house. Left packet. Received signed agreement on
1215 The Strand Aida Rodriguez No DHs 7/12/22| DHS 11/4/20 Yes 712172022 | 7/24/2022 | Nosump No Yes BB20228 | g NA U 17718122, Cailed and scheduled sampling. 8/522 Aida called to resched SSDS install, nofified installer. PFET scheduled for 11/0/22 hwosver nobody was hame. Rescheduling, 12/27/22 coniracor still trying
11/15/21 to schedule the system installation but has not been able to get return calt afler leaving messages.
DHS 7/12/22
5/7/2019 5/10/2022 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rentat property. 9/11/19 sile visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, lefl packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
618119 12/17/20 No they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son {Joe} for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
u {
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes (rental) | 12 oe Yes a3zt | 121872020 | Nosump No Yes A e NA 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked wilh Tom and he is fine with a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Chio. 7/29/21 tatked with Joe and set tentalive schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for inifial sampling. Am 1o call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 9/24/19 called
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Milier. Me is willing to have system installed. Asked me {o call back Monday lo set up a date.
5712019 10/25/19 (see 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in aft and sef schedule. Install needs point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Rea! Estate LLC Yes No 618119 Yes 6125/2019 6126/2019 No sump No Yes notes) NA Yes 11/7/18 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to nun per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install for 11/27/19. il ion point and fioor sealing is required due to the very poor condilion of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access withouf
electrical payment.
612412020 5/15/18 received back from post office that no longer at the address. Checked fax records on line and slill ingicate that they own this property. Poslal sesvice indicates new address. Resend letter on
" . 5/29/2019 No y 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/19
g 3 N S . " 4 - N
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No /712019 Yes 314120 5/30/2019 Dry No Yes 1071172019 ;2’ :;7;;0\ Yes Chad R. SSDS installer called and indicated that sails beneath foundation are very fight. He has two points afready installed and will require at feast one more. Working with resident fo set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
5712019 Received denial 5/21/19. Called §/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Devin retums call. He said his girlfriend just
. Yes N moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement s¢ il is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able o work around the items. He then said he
u N o P - N
1204 The Strand Devin Eimer Yes DHS 7112/22 DI‘:?/:;;;ZO Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA did not want any holes drilled in his floor. [ asked if we can al least set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked if | can follow up in the future.|
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packel. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
ST7IZ0TS
8/8/19 . P U o " . N - .
. - Yes N Nao response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 8/11/19 site visit with WONR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in:
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No DHS 7TH2/22 DH‘;’?{;ZZO Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |detail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
PP
9/11/19 visiled house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 retumed w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
. : Pre-existing Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running property. WDNR agreed 1o no air sampling at this time.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes NA NA NA NA NA system 71812021 NA Y |or16/19 received signed access agreement, 8/19/19, 9120119, 9/24119 called Lo schedule system inspection. Leit Also texied 9/24/19. 6125/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agreeable for another
i ion of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
82012019 12/10/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
322121 3/23/21 No No message, 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacgueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
NA N, N U . .
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental) No Yes DH1ST/181/;49/20 Yes 8/19/21 8120721 No sump No No A A called and talked with Larry before 1 call tenant for sampling. 7/30/21 called tenant and set schedule. 3/28/22 left message. 3/31/22 Larry calis back and approvaes scheduling with tenant. Give tenant a call
4/14/22 4/15/22 No No and scheduled.
11/25/2019 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 refurned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
Victor Sanles and Monica 1718121 1/19/21 No No u request. 11/18/19 returned call 1o set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 81202019 Yes 816121 817121 No sump No No NA NA Yes spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would like to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled. 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22
4/4(22 415122 No No scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or nol required at this time.

**- Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yel avaiiable

* - slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. §-30-23

ADDRESS WNER PHONE | KNOGKON| LETTER | ACCESS | Amvientar | subswd Sump Indoor A | SubsianVapor|  85DS Fotgwup | WENROSPE N | et o of Notes
CONTACT DOCR SENT | SIGNED | Somping | Semping | Semping | Exeedances | Exeedances | nstaled PFET T ate | Resdents
mitta(s)
672018
ves 618118
93¢ Regent Str Julia Yoara No DHS 7772722 114818 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y No respense to date. 7717419 visit, nobody home. 8111719 sde visit win WDNR, spoke win owner and lefl packet 11/25/72 vsit w/ WDNR Ne answer, lefl packet. KPRG letler sent 14/15/2%
h DHS *i/412¢
111521
51612019 1118 ste wist win WDNR, spoke win David and left packet. 11/25/18 vist w/ WONR. No answer, left packel. KPRG letter sent 11715121, 8/1/22 recaived signed agreement B/1/22, 812722, 818122 caited Krysts' {lenant} ta scnedue
w8119 sampling and lef detaiied vace messoge. 8/16/22 caled wd et schedue. 9/2V22 t@ked Wi progety owner regarding sempling resuls and nstaaton of SSDS. Owner argeed and sad to coordinate with tenanl. 8123722, 9126122,
Yes 1148118 - /27122 called tenant and left voice mai! to scheduie SSDS instal work. A'so sent detailed texts on W27/22, 9730/22. i0/3/22 sent letter regading SSDS nstalaton and request to contact for scheduiing. 16/20/22 ca’ed and lefk another
e : : 3 4 smp : v
94 Regent St Henrietta 2nd Davd Long Na pHS 77222 | OHS T 1rae | YOS w2 sran2 No sam; No Yes 2102023 | Being sen Al message the instalaton contradtor has 2iso been tyng to contact ath o fesaaonse.  4/10/22 contractor inspects Sasement and evaluaed seal for raw! space to maxe sure design wil suffcienly address Gettng fina quote 3ad wi set
144524 mistaaton date with tenant. T2/27/22 contractn? s1i! yng 10 scheduie 1ne syslem inslalaton Sut nas nol been abie (o get retum call after leaving messages Set instaialon for 2/7/23 3128123, 4127/23 , 5/30/23 cal.ed and left vice
53623 Imessage to schedule indoor @ foliow-up sampling. Sent letter requestng 8 scheduling Calback
. _ si672019 7152012 . Yes ) 74119 receved signed sgreement /1418 ek voice message on bolh home and celi Returned my cal in the evening. Discussed ssue and what needs to be done on nta sampling. A Lo cai: back tomerrow o estactsh dates after he
908 Regent St Leon and Mara Hemandez Yes No 61819 ves 167719 62019 | Nosump No Yes L oy Yes 2 Liais 1o 500, 712118 iefl voxce message to set scnedule. data indcated TCE exceedance n basement and sub-siab. 7126178 calted to schedule SSDS istall 10/4/18 set schedule for indoor samptng
w2or018 No resoonse to date. 9/11/39 stopped by w/ WONR. Nobody home. Left packet. Home 1s for saie. 9/12/19 retumed w WONR. Met with Linnea. They wil be closing wih new buyer vithin about a month. She agrees good ea lo sample ut
ves | mewozrae| L. needs 1o discuss with hussand and real estate agent whetner should do Sefore closing o prowde mformation to buyer 1o do aftar Giosing LeR anotne copy of acoess agreoment. Sne wi et back 1o us. 9/17/12 taiked wih rea’ estale agent
909 Regent Str e Yes s o] 14820 e [ NA NA NA NA ' NA NA U Justn Roacn) end he indicated that both the current property owne: and persgective uye wal the work 10 be done. He wit: get the currenl p-opety owner 10 ign 2nd e-mail 1o me the access agreement We Wil then get & newone in
9 ¥ 612572+ e iace with the purchaser afler sale is completed in mid-Octoner. 9/18/18 received signed agreement via e-maii. 8/26/18 calied 1o schedule sampling 9/24/19 leR anctne” voice message and a0 texted message 10 sehedule.
11415721 1074/19 10/9/19 ieft voice ema wi cek hone. Leoked up new ownes, Saa Kisching, sent lefter 8127/20. 11/5/20 senl second letter. 6/25/21 seat anclher letler. KPRG itfer sent 73/15/21
Yes 6747119 recaived agreement. Signed Yes but circled No. Will all 1o chec whether approved or denied. 6/18/19. 6124119, 6128719 called to clasiy f s3p7ovcd or donicd. Lefl detailed vorce miessage with el phone 1o calt any time. 7/17/19
@2s201e Yes vist. Talked witn Bangone. Said she betieves her husoand does want 10 have the samping done. Am (o cat him tomorrow. 7/18/18, 7/19/19 ‘efl vaice messages. 7/19/18 Phichil called back and indicated that he did mean t deny access
1211219 Yes Dy crreling the “No™ on the form. 8/11/12 site visit wth WDNR, he signed yes on agreement. 9/13/18, 9/24/19 called and left delailed message asout sample scheduing. 10/7/19 calied and ieft message to uss resutts and set up SSDS
. - 51612019 ool Yes 112312020 nstalaton date. 10/8/18 Pnicht called back. We wi drop off the carson Fler unit this sfiemoon and have set  SSDS install dated for 1072849, £211/19 scheduled fofow-up sampling. Resamizie st sightly over. Wit have adon system
912 Regent St "hichi-and Bangone No Yes 6819 Yes A 912672018 Nosump Yes {otrer Yes 107202019 24520 Ves a instalier check instatetion and then fesampte. Instalier checks and delermines vapor may be enterng tarough cracks in foundaton vials. Prov.des quote 107 repairs and suthorized 1o complete. 2/5/20 the wall repairs are completed. Ancther
Hanesakda si2820 el source in 161500 round of sampiing to b scheduled. 5/18/20 , 5/21/20, §/20/2 cavied to schedule next indoor samiakng. Let voice massgae with cell number. 5/20/20 senl lefler reguestag to cal me 10 schedule sampiing. 6% 1/2C talked w hangone.
N asement Samplng scheduted. Result stil shows indoor air exceedance. Wil instal addtional enraucw ponts in basement Discuss with resdent for schedue and 10 place carton fiter until SSDS modfication. 16/ spoke vzt Bangone, scheduled
@entfed) next sampting. 11/1+ caled, e box . 11/20/20 calied, volce mat st fal. 1/13721 send letier asking for & call back Received response and sel up samzling. 10/1/21 Bangone catled and woud fike assitance with removing the froezes
fom nasement. 10/14/27 iefl voice mail with tentatve senedule to remove Feezers the aflemoon of 10/21/21.3/22/23 caiied 10 see if freezers removed, lefl message.
Recoved signed egroement 9/9/19. 9110179, 8/3/18, 9724/19 caled and iefl delailed messages for scheduling Mita sampting. Called 5ack in evenng . Sel scroduie. 1128720, 2/28/20 16 voce mat. for schodting. 5718720, BI2712C, 6/4120
¥2672G19 of2772C18 No No lefl detaied voice message wilh celi number. §/2/2C 1aked witn Brenda and set samphing schedue. 10/6/2€ left voice mal for schedutng. 10/8/2C Brenna retumed ¢3! and scheduied sampiing. 10126 she was net home for scheduled
6828 [ No No sampling 10728 catied and feft message. 1/4/2021, 1/1212021, 21412+, 2111121, 313721 caled and kel message. IBI21 ca retumed. Apiogied fo- previous non-responsiveness. Asked for xcaining issue agian, Refesned her memay
. : < mp 2 v
915 Regen 8tr Breans Lee Pederson No Ne 8281269 Yes ansei Fyiem Nesump No No NA NA e and set scnedue. ma:z‘ 9127021, 10126124, 14119121, 11/20]21 Iefi vorce mat for nexd round sampting. 12/2/21 relumed catt and scheduled sampling 2/9/21 12z notfed KPRG as samp.r saoaige and tnat they would not be anie 10
4121122 4122722 No Ko get sampling in D 1218724 calied and left message to posizone due 1o Bb supply. 121211214, 12/29/21, 18122, 2/23/22, 3125122, 3/28122, 3137122 lefl voice ma's for reschedule request
31722 cors otk amd e st sonegs
7113119 received signed agreement Wit caii to scheduie. 7/17/18 calied and left detaiied vorce message. Do not wanl us daikng tvrough foor. Wil ly. 2/28/2- et voice message for scheding snoter round
574872 called and taied 10 Micnele. Scheduled samzing for 5/27/2G al 11 am. 6/3/26 lefl detaled voice maii about exeedance and request o schedule instal: of SSDS s/mc chne!'e retumed cait and we discussed resulls, fema'e target
: N . poouation end SSDs insto! in detail Said needs 1 tak to husbend and v rty next week. Asked  she weus ice 10 have & carson fi-ation it piaced Unt: tne stallation. She decined. 6/1/20 called and ieft voice mal, Call
228 Raymond St ge“" 2d Manete Conteras- No No 5;5?;9 Yes 5’52,;’72;09 SeeNotes | NoSump v':"s See Notes scén;mz:o NA Yes U [mackat 910 hrs. Indicates tat discussed vith nusband and they 66 not want system instalied. | $3d we delieve should do 2 ultimately their decision. Said (0 exsect a documentation letter fom me and that WDNR wit aiso probanly
o fotow-up. Said she can cat: me any tme if changes mind. 10/13/26 receved text thal they are decidng to have system instatied. Instatetion scheduled for 11/1/2C. When intsall contracior amved at sfe, based on Suiingloroperty fayout
and matpte foundatons, the system wil require at least two 1o three extraction ponts a’\d the 2:ping vAll need ta nin dlong basement ceiing waich has only six-foat ceazance. Based an this discussion with propedy owmer, Ine owner
decided not o proced wih the instiation at this tme ge ther mnd as oot proceeds
82372019
117819
Ramon Ramirez Valdez & Yes 9711119 visited house w! WONR. Daughter (Nlerand-a, tate teens) answered and we discussed issue. Provided packet. She said she would provde to fther. 11/25/19 visit w! WDNR. Met with Ramon and discussed in detai He said he
. " N >
1227 Raymond St Francisca Hemandez No DHS 7142122 DHZﬁeﬁfﬂ o Ne A NA N NA NA N A A U |uould probably sign sut wi talk 1o neighbers. Foiow.up leller sont 7/28/20. KPRG letler senl 11715721
1115721
Resident colled 5/9/19 at 1735 and left voice mail. 5110/19 1000 hrs efl voice message on home and cell phanes. 5/14/19 feft another set of messages. Retumed the caltwin 36 minutes. She s tenting the house. Had Several questions
+ramc2e regarding who we are working for and nature of study. She will conlact the renters fo make sure tney are ok with our access as well and provide me theit contact info. Her bralher ives next door al 122C Raymond. She has aiso discussed
. Sywvia Garc:a and Isasel Garcia » " 172019 . Yes : wth hem and was asking tne Guestions for both of trem. He wil 850 provde us 6ccess. 572619 talked wf Syhva. She indicaled she wil be 1aiing w renters tonight and also wil maet with her Droter iater this week Hopes to have ot
1224 Raymond St {Lite Esy) es No S71208 Yes 18 8182019 | Nosump No No 101412019 wslfi"é%‘\ Yes 3 signed agreements al Received signed 16/5/19. Caked 6/7/19 1o sel up samplng schedale. Left message. Called 6/10/12 and set scheduie. 7/6/19 calied sotn home and cell, left messages about scheduling
: o SSDS install. 719/16 taked wih Sivio about instail. Sad yes but she wi: not be able 10 e access Uil later in July or August due to dersona reasons. 9/24/18 finaly got tardugh. Sywia cnecked her scheduie as she has 10 come in
(rom Madison Set for 10/14/19. 12/11/19 calied and left message wi cel aumer 1o scheduie faliowup sanpling
a17Reis | enepois No No /11719 stopped at house wf WDNR Discussed the issues and they sgned agreement $/421€ cabed and sel uz sampling 126118 taked with Jm to set up next sampling date. He asked 1 call back on Monday as he was in process of
. orgne | zz2one No No eaung for work. Am to call betre 4 o, 5/19/20 scheded next sampling 5/26126 cated 1o verty samiing lomorrow as requestad. 6/15126 receved callfrom Ryan Tranchite of Homestead Reaity indcation tal tne Wa'ke”s have fsted tng]
3 1 in vaier v 3 e v N 2 2
223 Raymond St Jimme and Snaron Waie: No es 62912619 es 512700 w28 Dame No No No A e nouse for sae win him. He had some questons zut nefore answenng i cated the Walkers 10 venty that he & tnei- rea! estate ageat Cat Ryan 5ack aad aswered NS vanous Guestions abot the Study and resuits Also prvaded Mark Drews|
e 919120 No No contact mlormation. 8/27/20 twied vith himmue, he was busy and wil cal back 9/212 Jmme caled and scheduied 4h round, he fs moving to AR 9/20/20
P, o o Sec notes asove for 1224 Raymond Street, Receved sighed agreement 6611 Called 6/7/19, 6110118, 6/13/19 10 set up samplng Lefl messages. 6/13/19 teturns cat and we set scneduie 10/4719, 1G/1C/19, 10/31119 calied to
ane No No [schedule. 5/18/2C calledto scheduie next samating LeR voice mait wth cef numver. 5/18/2C Benio caks back. Scnedule sampiing. 8/27/2C caled lek message. §/31/2C Benito calls back nd scheduie samping. 9/24/2C tefl message win
4226 Raymond St Bento Garca Ben Vs No snacie ves 2820 Nosump N o o A ves 2 |Beriotodscuss esuys 9722726 taned win ento and expained resits Want (o nsialisystem ke at s neighzoring Suste’s house. Sad ne wanted (o (unk 350s1 & Wil get 3ok 10 uS and f ROL0 63 i Sack in & week. 10/6 Palick
B ym ento Garca (Benny} Y plvio " Yes No s50ke with Benito and he agreed to 2n instalation. Scedud for 10715726 Moming of instal: get e-roai. from contractor thal Bendte has changed hs m.nd. 10/15/2C caled Benta and left message Said | wanted to talk 1o see why he changed
i N [ vs mind snd if | can conviace i 1o have the instatiaton done. 10728 cated, Benny called ack and discussed his deniai, ne sad his reason wos tree rounds on o detectons ond onY e reswt just over i Tried Bt didn't pressure
2 1m0 change s mind, no change. Wit schedate another round o sampling 11725 calied left message. 1/5/21 called ith Beany 2122121 wth riew phone numize:
No response to date. 9/71/19 site vist with WONR, spoke with owne, leh packel and agreement, hie wil sign and leave an his porch. 9/12/19 Patrick checkod twice  aftemoaon for signed agreement and KPRG isted the nouse again
120062019 | oo No o U [az0ut 5 pm. No signed agreement and o answer & door, Received sgned agreement 11720119, 11/20/18, 11126119, 1212419, 12111119 calied and left detaied message to sel up sampling. +2/13/189 calicd back and scheduied for noxt
1218 Raymong 86 Fesmin R, 4. N v waoncts | 620 i Nosum No ~ imezin | s Ves u ek 51820, 5123120, 614720 et voice mat win cen number. 8119726 taied wi Fermin, He wil e gone on vacation coming up. Set schdule for July semping. 107 R wice message 1/4/21, 1/12121 Calked nd keft message. 1112221
E ymond St ermin Rrvers, Jr o es 11819 es ri3et Tas P Yes e : P Fermin called back and scheduied. 1/20/21 , 1124721, 1/26/21, 129/21 caled and lefl messages to discuss install of SSDS and placement of carsan aie fiter n mean tme. 5/12/21 catied and lefl message for follow-up air samping. S/20/2¢
312222 No catied and set scheduie. 641721 informed thal ne 1 beng sent out of town. Need 10 reschedule 6/1G/21, 6/24721, 7/30/21, 9127721, 10/2612%, 11/19/21, 11/28/21, 2123122 calied and lefl message. 3/10/22 Resident called and said the
atarm was going oft. Asked Lfebme to go ut aad asses. 3/15/22 Lietme replaced fan. 3118122 Patrick called and scheduled sampling,
12130m2019 | 1213112019 No No . ) .
#2ore19 o ot e o 1o response (o date. 913 1/18 ste visk with WDNR, sooke with owner, st trew away last ieer, we wit send another. 8/13/19 sent @ copy of Augast letter. 10/3/19 have not heard back, sent new lefler, 11/26/18 vsited house. Talked W
1215 Raymond St Sanda Roduguez {Sandy} o Yes 1013118 Yes e | | Nosume s 4 NA nA NA 2 {sendra o sne signed sgreament 1126119, 1272119, 1211118 16 detaiied voice mail for scheduiing. +2/12/19 Sand-a cats sack. Schedued Semping. 5/18/28 e voce mail 5121726 scnedulod samling. 827126 catied loft messoge
118118 312202+ 32321 No No 1076 spoke with Sandy, scheduied samping. 3/16/21 sooke w/ Sandy and scheduled samsing.
o 119 stopped al ouse W WDNR. Left sackel, 911 2119 recened sgaed ogreement {oiso onns 1278 Tne Stand). Caroyn SWanda sk owner. 9f1 3718 taied wih a0y [0 star selting scaodile for it samating and pre-oTatve SSOS
e . ) . v 5712019 v 1702019 " . Yes v onpaia | e y b {rsE 9M9nsinses postroned due to owrer not coordinating with tent. Teamt il prowvde some dales tat ey wh 30w for the instar & wi reschedule. 9123119 cate and eft message a0l reschedling he mstal. 9124119 Owner
1212 Raymond St Baieys Reaia: Procertes LLC No s 6819 es g | V182078 | Nosump No Yes 1082018 Yes caied and said she tried getting hokt of lenant 1o reschedule Sut tenant not caling back Asxed for me 1o call directy. Ca! lenant same day 1o schedule date Left message Calied tenant 22/34/49 eft voice mai w cet number 10 scaedie
\iow-up samsing
No response (o dale 9/11/12 ste wist with WDNR, no answer, lefl packel 9/28/19 Duwayne caied in evenng and jefl voce mail. 9/30/18 cated Duwayne and lefl voce mai win cel! ohone (o call at any tme. 9/30/19 Duvayne retarns cal
292019 |and we discuss issue and sampling time needs. He sad he did ndt receve anyihing f mai a6 that nathing was lef on his door. He drves Lucks long distance and was gone over two weeks 5o maybe gol removed o wind Siew off  sad
7129120 e wi: maiz 2nother set of information. He 53id e wi g7 230 19 work wih us fer schedulng. Sent another package same day. 10117118 recened signed ag-eement 10/22/12 lofl delaied vaxce mai and cel: namser. 10/23/18 DuWayne
' v v et | o - o v
Duwayne Cgrady ro Yes 6i2572 es FRsROIe | R6RES | Nosump No it A b e U fears sack He s ong naw rucker 50 nesds fo dscuss hs schedu win dsoatcn Targeting some tme frst part of Novemer, He wil cat me 5ack win some frm dates /1612C, 64120, 6/:912C calied and tek detaiied message for
4129122 schedulng with cell pnoe number. 77720, 7/152C, 7/22/2€ lefl message on vorce mal. 7/29/2C sent iefler. 8/12/2C spoke win Duwayne, he is al Sturgrs rally, dnves for Hariey, he will cal wnen tack in town. 10/6 eft vo.ce mail. 115121,
1112121, 21121 , 3132+, 517212+ caiied and et massage. 6/25/2% sent anatner elter. 7129123, /27123, 10126121, 1119121, 1112912, 4129722 le voce maessage. 4129/22 senl anctne letter
572619
68119 No response to dale. 7/17/78 met with Ramaen. Discussed issue. He signed agreement Am 10 ¢a' hem in morning to scheduie. 7/18/19 calied 8 3C am and hi voce ma: bul couid not ieave message and Sox was fJi:. Ramon calls back, set
Ramon Rodrguez (soid} si262t 2192079 screduie Floortoo tn for vacor pin instaiiaton. Set SSDS contractor vist for 8/15/19 to cneck basement and delemine what wil be needed 1C/4119 called o scheduie fotow-up sampliag bat voice mai box ful, 1C136/18, 1CR11S,
. . New Owner KNK Propertes, . 6125121 7302018 . s Y ves " e v s 11/8/18 left voice mai. Retumed cal: and set tme. 5120121 Lifetime Radon contacted me thal hey have heen tryng 10 scheduie a PFET but tnere nas been no response 10 voice mals and when they sent a text samecne resonded thal
1208 Raymond St 1631 Arcadian Ave., Waukesha, Na es 412822 Yes 1ispg  |NA(seenotes)]  NoSump No SeeNoles | 81222018 B::\ﬂsin es ey had the wrong number. | called the numoer and got a Tricia Wetzel so  appears the number has been ehanged. Sent leners requesting new contact informaton 5726721, 6125121 Checked county tax fecods Property Stk owned by
W153:86 61172 "9 Raman. Sent new contact request letlers 4/28/22, 6/17/22. 3129123 checked tax records agan and determnined that the property was sold. The new owner 1 listed as KNK Properties. Sent new access request letter 1o new owner. 5/4/23
3729123 receved signed access agreement from new property owner.
427123
o response to date. 7/37/19 visit. Nobody home. 8/11/19 house vst w/ WDNR Met wih Inocenca. Discussed fssue but said she needs o tai with husband before signing. He s in Miexico a1d wil be back towards end of first week of
Somion na 57018 aB21A Catoner. Asked s to come back then after 3 pm. 14126719 visit w WONR Metwith Deyni Venta {daughier). Explaned issues and answered a number of her questions. She wil reloy 1o perents. 12/5/18 Denyi calts back and says parents
1204 Raymend St o m° artnez and inocenca No Yes 6819 Yes 12n7rc1e | 127182018 | Nosump No No 1212312619 ar30nt Yes v would like us 1o scheduie sampling, | indicaled | frst need signed agreement Sghe asked me to.e-mai it 10 her. 1/13/2C Denyi calied and asked i there will be more sampling and whether there is 3 law sull associated with ths issue. |
fartinez 1118118 si022 indicaled hal we wil be scheduting another reand of sampling in her Sasement end of this month to earty February. Also noted o her that the inital sampling did nal show any resulls above standards and thal the istatiation wos pre-
emptive at request of WDNR. Also 5aid thet | was ot aware of any aw sut at this tme regading tais matter. 5/18/20 catied to sel up sampkng Veice box nol 3coestng Messages.
51712019
6/8/18
B Yes o No response to date. 7/ 7718 vsit. Carindrive No answer. 9/11/19 visil house w/ WDNR Taled with daughter (Rosenda; Iale 20s or early 305} Sad parents are al wor Discussed issue and left sacket. She sad sae would provide a6
1202 Raymond St WMargarta and Juan Glalo No DHS 711222 DH‘S’ﬁT;z ™ NA NA NA NA NA bl NA NA Y Jascsss win parents 11725919 vist w WONR. No answer. Lefl packet, KPRG lelier sent 13/:5/21
117150
1124 Raynond St Alexander Lopez and Tam: Ana v e vao0r 5 "
Moot ot Rty No No No No NA S NA NA nA NA NA NA [Vacont Lot Need for sotertal vapor prooes wi e o g
&/9202C
L. § v " 161172619 . Yes ; om0 9 met with Thomas Discussed 1ssues and he sgned agreement 9/12/19, /20119 caied and eft message 1o scheddie samaling 9724118 got through to Tom and scaeduted samating /77718 catied 1o discuss sampiag resurts and
1116 Raymend S Thomas and Sera Eswine No es r28126:¢ Yes 2sshe Ter2ee:e NA No No eRIZTS ’f“g?: Yes v 2'SSDS mstat. Fosov-us FET beng schediied. 1115,/ 147, 1122, 1728 lefl messages
Torets | 10iers No o - B :
s piedig s N No resconse to date. 9121119 ste vist wih WDNR, spoke with owne, lel packet nd access ag-eement 9-16-1 receed signed access agreement 9/24119 sceduled sampling dates. /26126, 2128720 left scheduing vorce message
G718 Ryan St Giora Rvers a/k/a Moreno. No Yes. 8/29/2C19 Yes 1173, 112 Nosump No No NA NA Yes 3 5/7672C, 6/4/2C left detaied message wih cell number. 6/19/2C called and set schedute for next sampling 10/ left voicemai. 1/5/21, 1/12/2" ca” and tefl message /12 Gona cals and schedules. 7/28/27 caled and iefl voice message
e P e o 2127721 got thru to Giosa. Set schedule
No response (o date. 10/4119, 109/18, 11/4178, 11121719 et detailed message for Pete Rodnguez (4}, Pusic Housing Manager. 11/21/19 Peter calis back, Says he passed s onla his manalence manager Scott Denut (262-436.0926}
[who is tryng 10 get s hod of 1enant to discuss access. If | do not hear from Scott this week, am 10 catt him next week for status. 11/22/19 received signed access agreement. 11/2619, 12/2/1€, 5/29/2C, 86/4/2C, 6/78/2C calied and lefl
2n2ncts | 1213mo18 No No detaied voice message wi tenant along with offce and cell numaess. 717120, 7115120, 7122120, 8172, 8127 teft message on voce malk 8127126 Also called Scall end el message. 10/6 phone numser for tennant {Danweiie Greiger) has
fptissiod it 278120 No No message " 15", 10/6 left voice message for Scall as well, 10/7/2€ Scatt returns cail They aiso have not been abie 1o reach lenant We set up trough Sedlt the dates, They witl notfy tenant and the
1200 Adams St Housing Authority of The City of No No 8/29712019 ve élzz/zz 623722 No sums No No NA A NA u maintanence manager will meet us to let us in, received ancther emai fom Scott that Sherril witi meet on site. 11711 Scott 1o resample, left message. 11/20/2C caled Scol, left message Also calied tenant Danielie, no longer vaid
- " Waukesha 11/819 es Py P » o No number. Called Shereill and scheduled. 512121 called and left message 6725121 Spoke with Snerit, sne will knock on door 0 sehedule and calt back. 11-18-21 spoke wih Sheril, she will contact the tenant and get 5ack with us. 3/28/22,

2/31/22. 4729722 taled agan with Shecrit. Sne will go on Monday 1o taikk with resident again to Ty 10 et a sthedute 5/9/22 spoke with Sherri. The tenant has been unrespoNSive, she wil Talk with her BsS on how 10 gain access and cat
back. 06/15/22 called and spoke with Sherri, the tenant has been unfesponsive, she will leave 3 nole and get back with us. 1G/28/22 called (o senedule and was asked 10 call back next week and contact was on PTC 1/24/23 called and
[spoke with Sheril, she wik call to schedule the week of Feb13 end call back 312823 spoke with Sheri, she o5t my numier, asked if i could text her sample dales Tested her with info and sample date. 4/17/23 requested sample date and.
recenved confim reply for May 4

Not Applicale. No access yet or denied o nct required 8l 1S time.

Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-siab.

Installed 2 request of resident,
Sub-slab Depressurization Syslem

- Unknown

Pressure Fietd Extension Testng

- Data nol yet avaiadle



Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 6/30/23.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 8/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes {former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he|
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consuitant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. Offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner
said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Resuits below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagravel as sand being sucked into fan. 6/30/22 fan/motor replaced. PFET completed 9/7/22.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
DHS visit
7n2/22

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

WMet with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
411/19

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Yes

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-siab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
completed 2/24/21. PFET follow-ups 5/10/22, 9/7/22.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

6/20/2019

5/20/12019

Yes (tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2112121
4114121

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on smalt
commercial

Yes

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedute. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Myiotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021. PFET 5/12/22. PFET completed 9/7/22. PFET completed 1/10/23.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

No

5/6/2019 6/8/2019
DHS visit 7/12/22

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.
* - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 31
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 0.44J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
7/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46J <0.30
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 0.42J
1218 Lombardi
3/2/2022 0.48 J <0.27
7/18/2022 043 J <0.30
1212 Lombardi
9/14/2022 0.44J <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Qutdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48 J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
7/2/2019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample 1D Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1218 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 078 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
212212020 041J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 27 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 0444
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
712412020 0.67J 341
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 054 J 0.36 J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1215 The Strand 7/21/2022 0.50 4 0.76 J
12/18/2020 - 054 J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 21
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 15
11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
825 Eales
3/9/2023 <0.34 <0.34
817 Eales 8/10/2022 <0.29 <0.30
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 23 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 14
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 74
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
7/7/2020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond
1/14/2021 24.3 0414
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 047 J 045J
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 25 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
1/20/2021 3.4 0.37 4
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30
9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30
7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent
10/8/2019 0.74 J 0524
904 Regent 9/14/2022 <0.30 <0.30
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan
1/14/2021 0.334 <0.31
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30
1200 Adams
6/23/2022 <0.29 <0.30
5/5/2023 <1.22 <1.22

Notes: All values are in ug/m3.

VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®.

TCE - Trichioroethene

IA / OA - Indoor Air / Qutdcor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 21212018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 291
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 1.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 64J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 84
2/18/2021 0.53J
1225 Lombardi VP-1
7/8/2021 1.9
4/14/2022 1.7
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 34
1212 Lombardi VP-1 7/19/2022 86.1
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 33
1208 Lombardi VP-1
712212020 57.4
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 36
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 237
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 47
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 29
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 1.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 309
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54118
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
11/19/2019 6.5
825 Eales VP-1
3/9/2023 4.6
817 Eales VP-1 8/10/2022 26
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 113
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 21.5
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 52
12/17/2018 23
1219 Raymond VP-1 7/7/2020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/2019 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1
10/13/2020 37
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
904 Regent VP-1 9/14/2022 1,800
10/8/2019 71
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1
1/18/2021 042
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 12
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 71
3/2]2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 31
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
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Table 2. Residential Sub-siab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 1 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1
7/24/2020 4.8
1212212020 14
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 34
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1215 The Strand VP-1 7/21/2022 203
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
3/23/2021 0.82J
1124 The Strand VP-1
8/20/2021 20.6
4/15/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
1120 The Strand VP-1
8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
12/13/2019 53
12/8/2020 <0.38
1200 Adams VP-1
6/23/2022 14
5/5/2023 9.86

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The intemnal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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